

**CASE NO. S216305**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

---

**MICHELLE QUESADA,**  
*Plaintiff-Petitioner and Appellant,*

v.

**HERB THYME FARMS, INC.,**  
*Defendant and Respondent.*

---

After a Decision of the  
Second District Court of Appeal, Division Three  
On Appeal From the Los Angeles Superior Court  
Case No. BC436557  
Honorable Carl West  
(subsequently transferred to Honorable Kenneth Freeman)

---

**PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

LAW OFFICE OF RAYMOND P.  
BOUCHER  
Raymond P. Boucher (SBN 115364)  
Maria L. Weitz (SBN 268100)  
444 S. Flower Street, 33<sup>rd</sup> Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
Telephone: 213-596-6000  
Facsimile: 213-596-6010

WHATLEY KALLAS, LLC  
Alan M. Mansfield (SBN 125998)  
10200 Willow Creek Road, Suite 160  
San Diego, CA 92131  
Telephone: 619-308-5034  
Facsimile: 855-274-1888

PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.  
Leslie A. Bailey (SBN 232690)  
555 Twelfth Street, Ste. 1230  
Oakland, CA 94607  
Telephone: 510-622-8150  
Facsimile: 510-622-8155

JOHNSON & JOHNSON LLP  
Neville Johnson (SBN 66329)  
439 N. Canon Drive, Suite 200  
Beverly Hills, CA 90210  
Telephone: 310-975-1080  
Facsimile: 310-975-1095

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Petitioner and Appellant, MICHELLE QUESADA*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>ISSUE PRESENTED .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>INTRODUCTION.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....</b>	<b>2</b>
A. Herb Thyme Deliberately Defrauds California Consumers By Filling Packages Labeled “100% Organic” with Herbs Grown at its Conventional Farms. ....	2
B. The Trial Court Erroneously Dismissed Ms. Quesada’s Claims on Preemption and Primary Jurisdiction Grounds. ....	4
C. The Second District Court of Appeal, Division Three, Incorrectly Found Implied Conflict Preemption and Affirmed the Trial Court’s Dismissal. ....	5
<b>STATUTORY BACKGROUND .....</b>	<b>6</b>
A. The OFPA Establishes a National Definition of “Organic” While Preserving Traditional State Police Powers Through an Express Savings Clause. ....	7
B. COPA conformed California law to the national organic standard while maintaining California’s independent certification and enforcement mechanisms. ....	10
<b>LEGAL ARGUMENTS.....</b>	<b>13</b>
I. THERE IS A STRONG PRESUMPTION AGAINST PREEMPTION BECAUSE FOOD LABELING FALLS WITHIN THE STATE’S TRADITIONAL POLICE POWERS.....	13
II. STATE-LAW CLAIMS BASED ON DUTIES THAT PARALLEL FEDERAL LAW ARE NOT SUBJECT TO EXPRESS OR IMPLIED PREEMPTION ABSENT A CLEAR MESSAGE FROM CONGRESS TO THE CONTRARY.....	14
III. THE OFPA DOES NOT PREEMPT CONSUMER PROTECTION CLAIMS BASED ON VIOLATIONS OF CALIFORNIA’S STATE ORGANIC PLAN.....	18
A. The OFPA does not expressly preempt California’s consumer protection and unfair competition laws.....	20
B. Ms. Quesada’s consumer protection claims do not interfere with the application of federal organic laws. ....	21
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>31</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> (2008) 550 U.S. 70 .....	13, 14
<i>Bates v. Dow AgroSciences LLC</i> (2005) 544 U.S. 431 .....	11, 13, 14, 17
<i>Bell v. Farmers Ins. Exchange</i> (2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 715 .....	26
<i>Brown v. Hain Celestial Group, Inc.</i> (N.D.Cal. Aug. 1, 2012) 2012 U.S.Dist.LEXIS 108561 .....	30
<i>Brown v. Mortensen</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 1052 .....	8
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Committee</i> (2001) 531 U.S. 341 .....	24
<i>Cel-Tech Commc'ns, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Telephone Co.</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 163 .....	24
<i>Chicago &amp; N.W. Transp. Co. v. Kalo Brick &amp; Tile Co.</i> (1981) 450 U.S. 311 .....	13
<i>Children's Television, Inc. v. General Foods Corp.</i> (1983) 35 Cal.3d 197 .....	11, 26
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group</i> (1992) 505 U.S. 504 .....	21
<i>Florida Lime &amp; Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> (1963) 373 U.S. 132 .....	10, 13, 14, 25
<i>Gentry v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 443 .....	26
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> (1988) 486 U.S. 174 .....	20, 23
<i>Holk v. Snapple Bev. Corp.</i> (3d Cir. 2009) 575 F.3d 329 .....	14
<i>In Re Tobacco II Cases</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 298 .....	25

<i>Jones v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> (N.D.Cal. 2012) 912 F.Supp.2d 889.....	29, 30
<i>Kraus v. Trinity Management Services, Inc.</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 116 .....	25
<i>Kroske v. US Bank Corp.</i> (9th Cir. 2005) 432 F.3d 976.....	17
<i>Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 310 .....	12
<i>Maben v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County</i> (1967) 255 Cal.App.2d 708.....	9
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> (1981) 451 U.S. 725 .....	13
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> (1996) 518 U.S. 470.....	13, 17, 18
<i>Merrell Dow Pharm. Inc. v. Thompson</i> (1986) 478 U.S. 804.....	24
<i>Myrick v. Freuhauf Corp.</i> (7th Cir. 1994) 13 F.3d 1516.....	20
<i>People v. Bradley</i> (1969) 1 Cal.3d 80 .....	31
<i>People v. Licas</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 362 .....	24
<i>People v. Parmar</i> (2001) 86 Cal.App.4th 781 .....	26
<i>Plumley v. Massachusetts</i> (1894) 155 U.S. 461 .....	14
<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. The Coca-Cola Co.</i> (Jun. 12, 2014) 2014 U.S. LEXIS 4165.....	18, 19
<i>Qualified Patients Assn. v. City of Anaheim</i> (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 734 .....	21
<i>Quelimane Company, Inc. v. Stewart Title Guaranty Co.</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 26 .....	25

<i>Rose v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 390, <i>pet. for cert. filed</i> (U.S. Nov. 27, 2013) (No. 13-662)...	24
<i>Scala v. Jerry Witt &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 359 .....	21
<i>Smith v. Wells Fargo Bank N.A.</i> (2005) 135 Cal.App.4th 1463 .....	26
<i>Spriestma v. Mercury Marine</i> (2002) 537 U.S. 51 .....	18
<i>Stop Youth Addition, Inc. v. Lucky Stores, Inc.</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 553 .....	25
<i>UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am. v. Ward</i> (1999) 526 U.S. 358 .....	18
<i>Viva! Internat. Voice for Animals v. Adidas Promotional Retail Operations, Inc.</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 929.....	14, 18, 21
<i>Washington Mut. Bank, FA v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 75 Cal. App.4th 773 .....	22
<i>Waters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> (2007) 550 U.S. 1 .....	13
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> (2009) 555 U.S. 555 .....	19
<b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
12 U.S.C. § 21 .....	17
15 U.S.C. § 1125 .....	18
21 U.S.C. § 301 .....	17, 19
21 U.S.C. § 337 .....	16
21 U.S.C. § 343-1, subd. (a).....	15
7 U.S.C. § 136.....	17
7 U.S.C. § 6501 .....	1, 2, 21
7 U.S.C. § 6501, subd. (1).....	15
7 U.S.C. § 6502 .....	22

7 U.S.C. § 6503 .....	22
7 U.S.C. § 6506 .....	passim
7 U.S.C. § 6506, subd. (d).....	20
7 U.S.C. § 6507 .....	8, 15, 18
7 U.S.C. § 6507, subd. (a).....	22

**CALIFORNIA STATUTES**

Business & Professions Code, § 17200 .....	2
Business & Professions Code, § 17205 .....	24
Business & Professions Code, § 17500 .....	2
Civil Code, § 1750 .....	2
Food & Agricultural Code, § 46000 .....	1, 2
Food & Agricultural Code, § 46004 .....	26
Food & Agricultural Code, § 46016.1 .....	26
Former Health & Safety Code, § 26569.13 .....	6
Former Health & Safety Code, § 26569.20 .....	7
Former Health & Safety Code, § 26850.5 .....	11
Health & Safety Code, § 109875 .....	10, 25
Health & Safety Code, § 110810 .....	1, 2, 7
Health & Safety Code, § 110812 .....	12
Health & Safety Code, § 110815, subd. (k) .....	12
Health & Safety Code, § 110820 .....	12
Health & Safety Code, § 110850 .....	26
Health & Safety Code, § 110930 .....	26
Health & Safety Code, § 110940 .....	26
Health & Safety Code, § 110956, subd. (a) .....	30
Health & Safety Code, § 111910 .....	11, 12, 30

Health & Safety Code, § 118820 .....	3, 4
--------------------------------------	------

**REGULATIONS**

7 C.F.R. § 205 .....	10, 30
7 C.F.R. § 205.2 .....	11
7 C.F.R. § 205.300 .....	30

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

101 Cong. Rec. S. 1109.....	7
135 Cong. Rec. S. 15863.....	22
65 Fed.Reg. 80548 .....	passim
65 Fed.Reg. 80627 .....	25
66 Fed.Reg. 15619 .....	10
Pub. L. No. 101-535, 104 Stat. 2353.....	15
Pub. L. No. 101-624, § 2102(1), 104 Stat. 3359 .....	7
S. Rep. No. 357, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. 289 (1990) .....	7, 8, 9, 22
Sen. Rules Com., Off. of Sen. Floor Analyses, 3d reading analysis of Assem. Bill No. 2823 (2001-2002 Reg. Sess.) as amended Aug. 20, 2002 .....	10
Stats. 1979, ch. 914, § 6 .....	6
Stats. 1979, ch. 914, § 9.5 .....	11
Stats. 1982, ch. 1328, § 4 .....	6
Stats. 1982, ch. 1328, § 8 .....	11
Stats. 1990, ch. 1262, § 10 .....	7
Stats. 1990, ch. 1262, § 11 .....	11
Stats. 1990, ch. 1262, § 6 .....	6
Stats. 1995, ch. 415, § 169 .....	7
Stats. 1995, ch. 415, § 6 .....	11

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Cal. Dept. of Food & Agr., Cal. Agr. Statistics Review 2013-2014..... 6

Klonsky, *A Look at California's Organic Agriculture Production*  
(Nov./Dec. 2010) Agr. and Resource Economics Update,  
volume 14, no. 2 ..... 6

Klonsky, *Marketing Issues and Opportunities in Organic Agriculture*  
(July/Aug. 2012) Agr. and Resource Economics Update,  
volume 15, no. 6 ..... 6
